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Respectfullysubmitted,

Miche leM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorney General

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021North GrandAvenueEast
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POST-HEARINGBRIEFOF COMPLAINANT

On March 24,2003,theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) issued

an administrativecitationto Vince Harvey(“Respondent”).Thecitation allegesviolations of

Section2l(p)(l) and21Q,)(7)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

and(p)(7) (2002),in thatRespondentcausedor allowedopendumpingof waste,resultingin

litter andthedepositionofdemolitiondebris. Theviolationsoccurredon January31, 2003ata

propertylocatedat 1456NorthEastStreet,HenryCounty. Transcript,p. 8; Exhibit 1.

Illinois EPAhasdemonstratedthat Respondentcausedor allowedopendumpingon the

site. “Open dumping”means“the consolidationofrefusefrom oneormoresourcesat adisposal

sitethat doesnot fulfill therequirementsofasanitarylandfill.” 415 ILCS 5/3.305(2002).

“Refuse”means“waste,”(415ILCS 5/3.385 (2002)),and“waste” includes“anygarbage.. or

otherdiscardedmaterial” (415ILCS 5/3.535(2002)). Theinspectionreport admittedinto

evidenceasExhibit 1 andthetestimonyathearingshowthat on January31, 2003,dirt and

debris,brick, scrapmetal,wood,plastic, slagandvariousotheritemssuchasawindow anda

cabinetwereaccumulatedon thesite. Tr. at 9-11, 17-18;Exh. 1, pp.3-14.Thesematerials



constitute“discardedmaterial”within themeaningoftheterm“waste.”Thepilesofdirt, debris,

metal,wood plastic,andotherwastevisible in thephotographsin Exhibit 1 constitutethe

“consolidationof refusefrom oneormoresources”within themeaningof theterm“open

dumping.” Exh. 1 at 7-14.

Respondentis theowneroftheproperty(Tr. at8), andhasadmittedthat he broughtthe

majority ofthematerialsto thesite. Tr. at 17; seealso Tr. at 12 (elevenof thetwelvepileswere

materialsbroughtto thesite). As such,Respondentcausedor allowedtheopendumpingof

wasteobservedon January31,2003.

Respondent’scausingorallowing theopendumpingofthesewastesresultedin “litter”

underSection21(p)(l)of theAct (415ILCS 5/2l(p)(l) (2002)). TheAct doesnotdefine“litter,”

but in similarcases,theBoardhaslookedto thedefinitionof “litter” in theLitter ControlAct:

“Litter” meansanydiscarded,usedorunconsumedsubstanceorwaste. “Litter” may
include,but is not limited to, anygarbage,trash,refuse,debris,rubbish.. .oranything
elseof an unsightlyor unsanitarynature,which hasbeendiscarded,abandonedor
otherwisedisposedofimproperly.

415ILCS 105/3(a)(2002);seeSt. Clair Countyv. LouisI. Mund(Aug.22, 1991),AC 90-64,slip op.

at 4, 6. Usingthis definition, thepilescontainingdirt anddebris,brick, scrapmetal,wood,plastic,

slag and variousother items constitute“litter” under Section2l(p)(l) of the Act, and therefore

Respondentviolatedthat section.

Respondent’sopendumpingofthesewastesalsoresultedin thedepositionof “general

constructionor demolitiondebris” in violation ofSection2l(p)(7) oftheAct (415 ILCS

5/2l(p)(7) (2002)). “Generalconstructionordemolition debris” is definedin Section3.160 of

theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.160(2002),asfollows: •

[N}on-hazardous,uncontaminatedmaterialsresultingfrom theconstruction,
remodeling,repair,anddemolitionofutilities, structures,androads,limited to the
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following: bricks,concrete,andothermasonrymaterials;soil; rock; wood,
includingnon-hazardouspainted,treated,andcoatedwoodandwoodproducts;
wall coverings;plaster;drywall; plumbingfixtures; non-asbestosinsulation;
roofing shinglesand otherroofcoverings;reclaimedasphaltpavement;glass;
plasticsthatare not sealedin amannerthat concealswaste;electricalwiring and
componentscontainingno hazardoussubstances;andpiping or metalsincidental
to anyofthosematerials.

Thedirt, debris,brick, andwood atthesiteconstitute“generalconstructionordemolitiondebris”

underSection21(p)(7)oftheAct, andthereforeRespondentviolatedthat section.

Respondent’sdefenseappearsto bethathedidn’t thinkhe wasdoinganythingwrong. Tr. at

16-17. However,Respondent’sstateofmindis not a relevantinquiry in this action. A personcan

causeor allow a violation of the Act without knowledgeor intent. County of Will v. Utilities

Unlimited, Inc., eta!. (July 24, 1997),AC 97-41,slip op. at 5, citing Peoplev. Fiorini, 143 Ill.2d

318, 574N.E.2d612 (1991). Thereis no questionthatRespondentconsolidatedthewastematerials

on his site, andhis lackofintent doesnotcreatea defense.Likewise,thefactthat someremedial

workhasbeendonesincethe inspectiondateis not a defense.

TheIllinois EPAphotographsandinspectionreportandtheeyewitnesstestir sh~that

Respondentallowedopendumpingofwastein amannerresultingin litter in violation ofSection

21(p)(1)and21(p)(7)oftheAct. Illinois EPArequeststhat theBoardenterafinal orderfinding that

Respondentviolatedthesesectionsandimposingthestatutorypenalty.

RespectfullySubmitted,

DATED: January5,2004

• SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertify that I did on the
5

th dayof January,2004, sendby U.S. Mail, with postage

thereonfully prepaid,bydepositingin aUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrueandcorrectcopyofthe

following instrument(s)entitledPOST-HEARINGBRIEF OF COMPLAINANT

To: Vince Harvey CarolSudman
1456NorthEastStreet HearingOfficer
Kewanee,Illinois 61443 Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, IL 62702

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

datebyU.S. Mail with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

~‘~Miche1YeM. Rya~r’
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 -

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER


